

No. W2023-00293-COA-R3-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT JACKSON**

JOSE MARCUS PERRUSQUIA,

Petitioner – Appellant,

v.

FLOYD BONNER, JR. AND STEVE MULROY,

Respondents – Appellees.

On Appeal from the Shelby County Chancery Court
Case No. CH-22-0820-3

PETITIONER-APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Paul R. McAdoo (BPR No. 034066)
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
6688 Nolensville Rd., Suite 108-20
Brentwood, TN 37027
Phone: 615.823.3633
Facsimile: 202.795.9310
pmcadoo@rcfp.org

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The DA’s Office is a “records custodian” of the Sally Port Footage.	7
II. Release of segments of government building surveillance video showing possible criminal activity is mandatory under the TPRA, not discretionary.	12
III. The Sheriff and the DA have waived multiple arguments by failing to raise them in their issues presented and omitting them in their briefs.....	16
IV. Even if not waived, the Sheriff’s public policy arguments are unavailing.	17
V. Even if the Sheriff did not waive its argument, Mr. Perrusquia did not waive his request for direct release of the Sally Port Footage from the Sheriff.	18
VI. An award of reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs for Mr. Perrusquia is warranted in this case.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chandler v. City of Sanford</i> , 121 So. 3d 657 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	8
<i>City of Cookeville ex rel. Cookeville Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Humphrey</i> , 126 S.W.3d 897 (Tenn. 2004)	18
<i>City of Memphis v. Bethel</i> , 17 S.W. 191 (Tenn. 1875)	13, 14, 21
<i>Clarke v. City of Memphis</i> , 473 S.W.3d 285 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015)	20
<i>Forbess v. Forbess</i> , 370 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2011)	16
<i>Friedmann v. Marshall Cnty.</i> , 471 S.W.3d 427 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015)	20
<i>Graham v. Caples</i> , 325 S.W.3d 578 (Tenn. 2010)	13
<i>Griffin v. City of Knoxville</i> , 821 S.W.2d 921 (Tenn. 1991)	8
<i>Hodge v. Craig</i> , 382 S.W.3d 325 (Tenn. 2012)	16, 17
<i>In re Est. of Rogers</i> , 562 S.W.3d 409 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2018)	13
<i>Memphis Publ'g Co. v. City of Memphis</i> , 871 S.W.2d 681 (Tenn. 1994)	15, 17
<i>Nandigam Neurology, PLC v. Beavers</i> , 639 S.W.3d 651 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2021)	16
<i>State ex rel. Matthews v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 1990 WL 29276 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 21, 1990).....	11

State v. Cawood,
134 S.W.3d 159 (Tenn. 2004)9, 11, 14

Tennessean v. Elec. Power Bd. of Nashville,
979 S.W.2d 297 (Tenn. 1998)14

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503.....*passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504.....*passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505.....14, 20

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-509.....9, 11
